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ACORESS OFFICIAL COMMUMICATIONS TO ‘ (
THE SECRETARY OF STATE )

WASHINGTON 23, 0. C.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

WASHINGTON

' Fine 15.1952
Dear Miss Bannisters: :

This letter will confirm that Lee H, Oswald, who arrived at
Hew York on the 5/5 Miaasdam" June 13, 1962 accc.mc.nipd bty his wife *
and child, was rspatriated from Mescow on the basis of a lean for
part pgyment of his passaze.

In his application for a lozn he stated he was born at New Orlears
on October 18, 1939. His last address in the United States and the
one to wiich he szid he expected to return was 7313 Davanport Street,
Fort Worth, Texas, His passport was issued at los A.trrele..,, September 10,
1959,

According to the Depariment's reccrds his mother is Mrs, Harzuérite
Oswald, Box 473, 316 East Domnell, Crowell, Texas.

Sincerely yours,

\ LA R2LAAT
George H¢ Faselton
Chief :

Protection and Representation Division

Miss Fhoebe H, Bannister, Assistant Chief,
Division of Progrezm Operations,
Bureau of Public Assistence,
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Washington 25, D. C.
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Memorandum

Chief, Division ol Program Operatious, F3

TO ! Attzniion: Miss Phoebz Banuister DATE: June 15, 19562
Assistant Chier
3”\ In reply reier o
FROM [ jiice J. Webber/ L atonal Representative 15:Fs

New York Region ilafxice
SUBJECT: Repatriation Inquiry - Oswaid, Lee and Fahiiﬁ‘(Your Memorandum
of June 12, 1962) : : .

This will confirm Miss Choda's telephone conference with Mr. Clarke ou
June 14, regarding the avove repatriation case which he had referred to
us by teleohon: on June 5, 1962, and followsd with a summary in memor-
andum on June 12.

On June 13, the family, consisting of Mr. Oswald, the repatriate, his wife,
Marina, age 20, and baby, June, four months old, were met oy the Traveler's
Aid worker. Since tha family had only $63, which was not sufiicient for
tranSportatxoq to Texas, they ware réferred to the lNew York City Departmeat
of Welfare, Special Services Weliare Center, who helped them find a hotel
for the night.

In discussing his situation with the Department of Welfare, Mr. Oswald gave
the following information - in addition to the facts reported by you. Ha

has a brothzr, Rooert Oswald, who lives at 7313 Davenport Street, Fort Worth,
Texas. This brather works as a deliveryman for a milk company and "does not
have much money." Mr. Oswald expressed anxiety about securing employment.

He said that he had ccmpletad his service in the United States lMarine Corps
and went to Russia with the State Departument's approval to accept employment
as a radar specialist. He was there for 2% years and married a Russian girl.

On June 14, the Department of Weliare wired and received $207 from the
brother, Robert Oswald, wiao agreed to mest the Zamily on their arrival.

_ Plans were made for che family's departure from New York as zollows: leaving
June 14, 1962, &4:15 p.m., Delta Airlines, Flight 321, arriving Dalias 7:13 p.m.
It was estimated that the family's total resources will consist of $50 to $75

wheu they arrive in Dallas.

We appreciate your telephoning our regional office ln Dallas referring this
case for possible assistance.
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DEPARTMENT OF -
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Mres. Val M. Eeating WASHINGTON 1
Regional Fagresentative, ETS June 22, 1552
Dallas

Hareells Clark, Assistant Ciplaf
Divisicn of Progzza Cperztlons

REPATRTATI(--0SWALD, Iee arnd family

Ye are writing to confirm lMr. Clarks's telethore conference with iHr.
 Tuttle on Junme 1%, 1562 ard to trensmit the attached copies of a
Department of State letter dated Jume 15, 1562 requesting the Burean's
assistacce uith the return of Mr. ILee H. Oswald, kis wife and child .
. from Russia to the United States. We are also attaching ccpias of a
memoracdun report from Region IT dated Jure 15, 1962 regzardirg arrarnze-
- ments made for the family following arrival from oversess at New York
City on Jure 13, 1362.

Please note that.ifr. Cswald gave as his last address in the United

States the address of his brother Robert in Fort Worth, Texas. The

adiress of tae other lmown relative, the retwrnee's mother, vho lives

in Crowell, Texas, is also confir—ed.

: It 1s not Imown whetker Mr. Osweld will kave rsed for pubdlic assistance

¢ efter the family's srrival in Toxas. Yeou were alersed to this sizuatian

’ ‘ot a stand-by basis since it is unli¥ely thes the famlly will khave
residence in Texes for purrose of assistance in the event ne=d is
estsolished. In that event assistance could ve given tiarcush BFS under
the Section 1113 progrea of Title XI of the Social Security Act suthorizing
the provislon of temporzry essistance for a United States citizen end
dependsnts returning frem a foreizn coumtry. However, such assistance
is pow lixzited to the termiration date of June 30, 1352 for this progran -
and any assistance enticipsied under this program is subject to the '
reservatiors noted in State Iatier 582.

The only rertinent e2ditionsl infor—ation not provided in the atts

. eorrespondence is thet Mr. Oswald opparently went directly oversess
following his discharge frem the United States Marine Coxrpfond-eventualiy
studied os & veter=n under the GI Bill in Switzerland. Subsequently ke
lived in Fussia and epparently marriad a Bussiasn women. As noted in the
Rezlon IT report the Drother kns shown zn interest in the retur-ee erd
bas assisted finencially. thile the family's ebility to help the retiamee
folloving arrival in Texas is unclear presumebly they migkt be sble to
make plons that would ensble the returnee and his family 4o be self-
maintaining.

Gy LTy Datx Grnex Iwnacs Damx

FILE COPY &%
| PIPNI L E —
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandim

Director, RBurzau of Family Services
TO :Attentien: Mr., John J. Hurley, Cnief
Division of Program Opzrations

DHEW - Region VII, Dallas 2, Texas - FS

15:R0:VIT
DATE: July 2, 1962
-5

FROM :Val M. Keatinz
Regional Representative

suBJEcT: REGION VII--Repatriation - OSWALD, Lee and Family
(Miss Clark's memorandum of June 22, 1962)

The last paragraph of Miss Clark's memorandum requests a "report of
arrangaments mada by the family following arrival in Texas."

In this case, we have thought it unnecessary to alert the Texas De-
partment of Public Welfare. The family resources, plus the fact
that Mr. Oswald is a radar specialist, and is a good prospect for
.employment, makes it appear that barringz some unforeseen emergency,
assistance may not be needed. As of this writing no request has
been received.

In addition, the State azency would need an advance of funds before
it could assist. I undsrstood from a recent telephone conversation
with Mr. Hurley that this would not be possible unless pending
legislation is acted upon favorably.
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